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Figures in TZS’ 1000 2013
TZS ’000

2014
TZS ’000

2015
TZS ’000

2016
TZS ’000

2017
TZS ’000

Number of employees (yearly average) 341 318 313 291  286 

Income Statement
Revenue 213,775,188 243,269,641 287,959,748  277,226,967 268,209,096 

Operating income before depreciations 62,595,247 89,875,999 93,056,168  74,166,028  80,739,178 

Operating income 49,484,552 75,643,431 73,797,955  53,887,091  62,672,790 

Profit/loss for the financial year 37,640,069 54,478,236 56,246,507  39,837,793  35,596,393 

Earnings per share (TZS) 209.20 302.79 312.61  221.42  197.84 

Dividend per share (TZS) 195.00 267.00 306.00  270.00  290.00 

Investments   
Total investments in fixed assets 37,211,974 29,593,261 10,451,269  4,915,052  3,990,280 

Depreciation and amortisation -13,110,694 -14,232,568 -19,258,213 -17,912,591 -18,066,388

Balance Sheet  	
Non-current assets 177,761,974 190,415,593 181,454,208  165,953,492  169,923,915 

Current assets 116,719,236 122,706,699 127,185,787  119,551,637  118,227,582 

Equity 223,291,173 229,711,529 213,903,961  197,212,498  186,465,797 

Non-current liabilities 30,567,743 36,829,362 37,594,456  33,787,789  32,088,012 

Current liabilities 40,622,294 46,581,401 57,141,579  54,504,842  69,597,688 

Balance Sheet Total 294,810,210 313,122,292 308,639,995  285,505,129  288,151,497 

Net debt [(+) means geared] -5,413,191 7,022,542 4,459,782 12,607,702 10,904,562

Ratios
OBD Margin 29% 37% 32% 29% 30%

OI Margin 23% 31% -5% 23% 23%

Net debt/shareholders’ equity (gearing) -2% 3% -5% 6% 6% 

Net debt/OIBD -0.09x 0.08x -0.05x 0.15x 0.13x

Memo items:
- Average exchange rate TZS/USD 1,658 1,707 2,097  2,252  2,246 

- Closing exchange rate TZS/USD 1,626 1,770 2,224  2,248  2,244 
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		  All current Directors are non-executive except for the Managing Director.

		  The Company Secretary during the year ended 31 December 2017 was Mr Brian Kangetta 
(Kenyan), 40 years old.

7.		  AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
		  The Audit Committee members who served during the year, and to date of this report, are:

Name Nationality Qualification
Mr. Gary Whitehead British FCCA 

Mr. Dominic Michel German Bachelor BA

Mrs. Ruth Henry Zaipuna Tanzanian B.com, MBA, CPA(T)

		
8.		  DIRECTORS’ INTEREST IN THE SHARES OF THE COMPANY
	

Number of Shares 2017 2016
Mr. Oswald Martin Urassa 500 100

9.		  DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

		  The Company paid a total of TZS 106.2 million (2016: TZS 104.5million) for services 
rendered by Directors of the Company and members of the Audit Committee.  

Name Title Nationality Age Qualification
Mr. Alfonso Rodriguez Chairman

up to 29 August 
2017

Spanish 48 MBA 

Mr. Gary Whitehead Director British 47 FCCA 

Mr. Alfonso Velez Managing Director Spanish 49 MBA

Mr. Hakan Gurdal Chairman
from 29 August 2017

Turkish 49 Engineer, MBA

Mr. Oswald Martin Urassa Director Tanzanian 52 B.com, MBA, CPA(T)

Mrs. Ruth Henry Zaipuna Director Tanzanian 44 B.com, MBA, CPA(T)
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10.		  KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL OF THE COMPANY

		  The key management personnel who served the Company during the year ended 31 December 
2017 were:

Name Title
Alfonso Velez Managing Director 

Luis Llimos Finance Director 

Jesse Shuma Director of Human Resources

Simon Delens Sales and Marketing Director (up to 30 June 2017)

Yves Mataigne Sales and Marketing Director (from 1 July 2017)

Tom Dijkstra Plant Manager (up to 30 June 2017)

Ahmed Elsawy Plant Manager (from 1 August 2017)

Peter Mohamed Procurement Manager 

Richard Magoda Environmental Manager

Jerome Mwakabaga Health & Safety Manager 

Gregory Ndimbo Internal Audit & Quality Assurance Manager

11.		  REVIEW OF THE BUSINESS

		  The Company recorded an increase in sales volume of 7% from 2016 to 2017. The turnover 
decreased from TZS 277.2 billion in 2016 to TZS 268.2 billion in 2017, a decrease of 3%. The 
competitive environment in the market and the subsequent increase in total market capacity 
provoked price reduction of cement and thus a decrease in turnover.

		  The Company made a total operating profit of TZS 62.7 billion compared to TZS 53.9 billion 
in 2016, an increase of 16%. The increase in operating profit was a result of cost reductions 
and disposal of property. Profit before tax increased from TZS 57.4 billion in 2016 to TZS 65.6 
billion in 2017.

		  After the effect of income tax of TZS 30.0 billion (2016: TZS 17.6 billion), the net profit for the 
year was TZS 35.6 billion (2016: TZS 39.8 billion). Total comprehensive income amounted to 
TZS 34.2 billion (2016: TZS 38.7 billion). 

		
		  The Operating result are shown on page 44.
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24.		  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

		  The ultimate Parent Company of TPCC is Heidelberg Cement AG, a Company listed on 
the Frankfurt Stock Exchange in the Federal Republic of Germany. Heidelberg Cement 
AG owns indirectly 93.94% of Scancem International DA of Norway, which in turn owns 
69.25% of the TPCC shares. 

		  The Company imports raw materials, spare parts and consumables from Scancem 
International DA. Details of related party transactions are shown in Note 30 of the 
financial statements. 

25.		  SHARE CAPITAL

		  The total issued share capital of the Company amounts to 179,923,100 ordinary shares 
(2016: 179,923,100 ordinary shares). There is no change in the issued share capital.

		  The shareholding of the Company is as stated below:

Name 2017 
(%) Shareholding

2016 
(%)  Shareholding

Scancem International DA 69.25 69.25

General Public 30.53 30.37

Wazo Hill Saving and Credit 
Cooperative Society 0.22 0.38

100.00 100.00

26.		  ACCOUNTING POLICIES
	
		  The financial statements are prepared on the underlying assumptions of a going concern. 

The accounting policies which are laid out in Note 3 to the financial statements are 
subject to annual review to ensure continuing compliance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards. 

27.		  SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

		  The total number of shareholders as at 31 December 2017 was 9,639 shareholders 
(2016: 9,750 shareholders). The following were the ten largest shareholders of the 
Comp
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Name Nationality 2017 % of
Shareholding

2016 % of
Shareholding

Scancem International DA Norwegian 69.25 69.25

Parastatal Pension Fund Tanzanian 5.42 5.42

Standard Chartered Bank Uganda Ugandan 5.00 4.02

Public Service Pension Fund Tanzanian 1.77 2.75

National Social Security Fund Tanzanian 1.24 1.24

Murtaza Basheer Nasser Tanzanian 0.90 0.90

Umoja Unit Trust Scheme Tanzanian 0.79 0.76

Sayed H. Kadri/ Basharat Kadro
Mehboob Kadri / Khalid /
Muzammil Kadri Tanzanian 0.59 0.57

Government Employees Provident 
Fund Tanzanian 0.56 0.56

Said Salim Awadh Bakhresa Tanzanian 0.51 0.51

28.		  STOCK EXCHANGE INFORMATION

		  On 29 September 2006, the Company went public and its shares started to trade at the 
Dar es Salaam Stock Exchange. During the year 2017 shares of the Company were 
continuously traded in the secondary market through auctions organised by Dar es 
Salaam Stock Exchange (DSE). In the year 2017 the performance of the Company’s 
shares in the secondary market was as follows: Market capitalisation as at 31 December 
2017 was TZS 269.88 billion (2016: TZS 412.02 billion). The share price prevailing as 
at 31 December 2017 was TZS 1,500 per share, below from TZS 2,290 one year earlier 
(IPO price was TZS 435 per share). 
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6.	 WAKURUGENZI

	 Wajumbe wa Bodi ya wakurugenzi ambao wamekuwa wakurugenzi kwa kipindi chote cha 
mwaka 2017 isipokuwa inapoonyeshwa vinginevyo ni hawa: 

	 Wajumbe  wote wa Bodi siyo watendaji  katika  kampuni, isipokuwa  Bw. Alfonso Velez,  ambaye  
ni Mkurugenzi  Mtendaji. 

	 Katibu wa Kampuni kwa mwaka ulioishia 31 Disemba 2017 alikuwa Bw. Brian Kangetta 
(Mkenya), umri miaka 40. 

7.	 KAMATI YA UKAGUZI

	 Wajumbe wa kamati ya ukaguzi waliotumikia kampuni katika mwaka huu wa fedha walikuwa

Jina Utaifa Sifa
Bw. Gary Whitehead Mwingereza FCCA 

Bw. Dominic Michel Mjerumani Bachelor  BA

Bi. Ruth Henry Zaipuna Mtanzania B.com, MBA,CPA (T)

Jina Wadhifa Utaifa Umri Sifa
Bw. Alfonso Rodriguez Mwenyekiti mpaka

29 Agosti 2017
Mhispania 48 MBA 

Bw. Gary Whitehead Mkurugenzi Mwingireza 47 FCCA 

Bw. Alfonso Velez Mkurugenzi mtendaji Mhispania 49 MBA

Bw. Hakan Gurdal Mwenyekiti kuanzia 
29 Agosti 2017

Mturuki 49 Engineer, MBA

Bw. Oswald Martin Urassa Mkurugenzi Mtanzania 52 B.com, MBA, FCPA

Bi. Ruth Henry Zaipuna Mkurugenzi Mtanzania 44 B.com, MBA, CPA (T)
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8.	 WAKURUGENZI WANAHISA

Idadi ya Hisa    2017    2016
Bw. Oswald Martin Urassa 500 100

	

9.	 MALIPO YA WAKURUGENZI

	 Kampuni ililipa jumla ya TZS 106.2 milioni (2016: TZS 104.5 milioni) kwa huduma zilizotolewa 
na wakurugenzi na wajumbe wa kamati ya ukaguzi.

10.	 UONGOZI WA KAMPUNI

	 Safu ya uongozi wa kampuni kwa mwaka ulioishia 31 Disemba 2017 ilikua kama ifuatavyo

Jina Cheo
Alfonso Velez Mkurugenzi mtendaji 

Luis Llimos Mkurugenzi Fedha

Jesse Shuma Mkurugenzi Rasilimali watu

Simon Delens Mkurugenzi Mauzo na Masoko (mpaka June 2017)

Yves Mataigne Mkurugenzi Mauzo na Masoko (kuanzia July 2017)

Tom Dijkstra Meneja Mitambo (mpaka June 2017)

Ahmed Elsawy Meneja Mitambo (Kuanzia August 2017)

Peter Mohamed Meneja Manunuzi 

Richard Magoda Meneja mazingira

Jerome Mwakabaga Meneja Afya na Usalama

Gregory Ndimbo Meneja Ukaguzi wa ndani na Uhakiki wa Ubora.

11. 	 TATHMINI YA BIASHARA

	 Usambazaji wa saruji uliongezeka kwa asilimia 7 ikilinganishwa na mwaka 2016. Mauzo 
yalipungua kutoka TZS 277.2 billioni mwaka 2016 hadi kufikia TZS 268.2 billioni mwaka 2017, 
hii ikiwa ni pungufu ya 3%. Ushindani katika soko na ongezeko la uwezo wa ziada katika 
uzalishaji wa saruji vilisababisha anguko la bei na hivyo kupunguza mapato yatokanayo na 
mauzo ya saruji.  
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26.	 SERA ZA UHASIBU

	 Taarifa za fedha zimetayarishwa kwa kuzingatia kuwa Kampuni itaendelea na shughuli 
zake kwa vipindi vijavyo. Miongozo ya kihasibu imeainishwa kwenye aya ya 3 ya taarifa 
za fedha na hufanyiwa tathmini kila mwaka ili kuhakikisha kuwa zinaendana na viwango 
vya kimataifa vya utoaji wa taarifa za fedha (IFRS). 

27.	 WANAHISA WA KAMPUNI

	 Idadi ya wanahisa kwa mwaka ulioishia 31 Desemba 2017 ilikuwa 9,639 (2016: wanahisa 
9,750). Ifuatayo ni orodha ya wanahisa wakubwa kumi wa Kampuni. 

Jina Utaifa 2017
(% ya umiliki)

2016 
(% ya umiliki)

Scancem International DA Mnorwe 69.25 69.25

Parastatal Pensions Fund Mtanzania 5.42 5.42

Standard Chartered Bank Uganda Mganda 5.00 4.02

Public Service Pension Fund Mtanzania 1.77 2.75

National Social Security Fund Mtanzania 1.24 1.24

Murtaza Basheer Nasser Mtanzania 0.90 0.90

Umoja Unit Trust Scheme Mtanzania 0.79 0.76

Sayed H. Kadri / Basharat Kadro/
MehboobKadri/ Khalid/Muzammil Kadri Mtanzania 0.59 0.57

Government Employees Provident Fund Mtanzania 0.56 0.56

Said Salim Awadh Bakhresa Mtanzania 0.51 0.51
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 Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 
1. Accounting for tax positions 

Tax positions were significant to our audit because the assessment process involves judgement 
in the interpretation and application of tax laws and in assessing tax liabilities and contingencies 
that could arise from tax audits. 

The Company has open tax years and assessments and the determination of provisions and 
contingent liabilities arising from the open tax years and assessments requires the directors to 
make significant judgements and estimates in relation to the tax exposures arising from open tax 
years and assessments. There is a risk that the conclusion of the appropriate tax treatment with 
tax authorities is at an amount materially different to the amount provided for or disclosed.

Due to the significance of the judgement applied in determining the provisions, contingencies and 
the related estimation process, this was considered a key audit matter.
We also considered the disclosures on taxation in notes 32 and 35 to the financial statements to 
be important to the users’ understanding of the financial statements.

Our audit procedures included:

•	 Understanding the Company’s processes for recording and assessing of tax provisions 
and contingent liabilities. 

•	 Determining the completeness and reasonableness of the amounts recognized 
as tax liabilities and contingencies, including the assessment of the matters in the 
correspondence with tax authorities and reports of the Company’s external tax consultant, 
and the evaluation of the related tax exposures. 

•	 Including in our internal tax specialists to analyse the tax positions and to evaluate the 
assumptions used to determine tax positions. 

•	 Assessing relevant historical and recent judgements passed by the tax authorities in 
considering any precedent. 

•	 Assessing the adequacy of the Company’s disclosures in respect to taxation.

2. Post retirement benefit provisions
The Company has a Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) of TZS 4.8 billion.  

The procedures over the post-retirement benefit provisions, specifically the procedures on 
the DBO , were significant to our audit because the assessment process is complex, involves 
significant management judgment and is based on actuarial assumptions, including discount 
rates, compensation increase, expected inflation rates, and mortality tables, as disclosed in Note 
28 of the financial statements. 

Small changes in a number of the key assumptions used to value the Company DBO could have 
a material impact on the calculation of the liability.

Our audit procedures included: 

•	 Evaluating management’s actuarial assumptions and valuation methodologies and 
assessing the objectivity and competence of the Company’s external pension experts. 

•	 Including in our team actuarial specialists to analyse the assumptions made in relation to 
the valuation of the liabilities.

•	 Challenging management, primarily on their assumptions applied to which the post-
retirement benefit provisions are the most sensitive, by performing independent testing 
and comparing to the published actuarial tables, amongst others. 

•	 Assessing the discount and inflation rates used in comparison to internally developed 
benchmarks, based on externally derived data. 

•	 Comparing assumed mortality rates to national and industry averages.

•	 Assessing the assumption for salary increases against the Company’s historical trend and 
expected future outlook.

•	 Assessing the adequacy of the Company’s disclosure in Note 28 of the financial 
statements.
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•	 TPCC will working with the center to support them to ensure their new children’s home 
under construction is completed in 2018.

•	 Supported by the company, the Twiga women’s group agenda of 2018 is also working 
on pushing the women empowerment programs forward especially for  communities 
surrounding the plant.

•	 TPCC through its women’s group (of female employees) supported an orphanage center 
with building materials during the year. The center ‘Mama wa Huruma’ is located in 
Madale, few kms from the cement factory.

•	 The orphanage currently has no space to accommodate the 40+ orphans/under privileged 
children (all under 10yrs). 

Twiga Women’s Group 
Community Works neighboring Orphanage Center
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Notes 2017 
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

Revenue 7 268,209,096 277,226,967

Cost of sales 9 (184,903,676) (170,494,279)

Gross profit 83,305,420 106,732,688

Other operating income 8 23,406,446 475,553

Selling and marketing costs 10 (3,769,498) (3,640,575)

Administrative costs 11 (21,260,452) (27,227,640)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 17,18 & 19 (18,066,388) (20,278,937)

Other operating expenses 13 (942,738) (2,173,998)

Operating profit  62,672,790 53,887,091

Finance income 14 881,127 803,917

Finance costs 15 (13,631) (143,147)

Gain on foreign currency translation 16 2,057,539 2,910,675

Profit before tax 65,597,825 57,458,536

Income tax expense 32 (30,001,432) (17,620,743)

Profit for the year 35,596,393 39,837,793

Notes 2017
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

Other comprehensive income   

Other comprehensive income not 
to be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods:    

Re-measurement losses on defined 
benefit plan 28 (1,946,170 (1,609,076) 

Income tax effect 32 583,851 482,723

Other comprehensive income for 
the year, net of tax (1,362,319) (1,126,353)
Total comprehensive income for the 
year, net of tax 34,234,074 38,711,440

Earnings per share  

Basic and diluted earnings per share 
(TZS) 36 198 221



Notes 2017
 TZS ‘000 

2016
TZS’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17 149,418,954 161,040,250

Intangible asset 18 2,635,382 3,765,237

Leasehold land 19 1,120,159 1,148,005

Non-current financial assets 23 16,749,420 -

169,923,915 165,953,492

Current assets
Inventories 20 41,711,116 63,652,173

Current income tax recoverable 32 - 1,649,132

Trade receivables 21 28,666,195 25,476,160

Other short-term operating receivables 22 8,996,793 5,598,503

Other current financial assets 23 4,114,476 -

Cash and bank balances 24 34,739,002 23,175,669

118,227,582 119,551,637

Total assets 288,151,497 285,505,129

Notes 2017
 TZS ‘000 

2016
TZS’000

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Authorised, issued and fully paid up 
share capital 25 3,598,462 3,598,462

Retained earnings 182,867,335 193,614,036

186,465,797 197,212,498
Non-current liabilities
Employment benefit liabilities 28 4,818,290 3,882,298

Deferred income tax liability 32 25,220,943 26,532,519

Provisions 31 2,048,779 3,372,972

32,088,012 33,787,789
Current liabilities
Current income tax payable 32 8,434,329 -

Trade and other payables 27 45,638,543 35,778,351

Interest-bearing loan 26 5,021 5,021

Dividend payable 34 15,519,795 18,721,470

69,597,688 54,504,842

Total equity and liabilities 288,151,497 285,505,129
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Authorised, issued 
and fully paid share 

capital  (Note 25)
TZS ‘000 

Retained  
Earnings

TZS ‘000

Total

TZS ‘000

At 01 January 2017 3,598,462 193,614,036 197,212,498

Profit for the year - 35,596,393 35,596,393

Other comprehensive income, net of tax - (1,362,319) (1,362,319)

Total comprehensive income, net of tax - 34,234,074 34,234,074

Dividends declared (Note 33) - (44,980,775) (44,980,775)

At 31 December 2017 3,598,462 182,867,335 186,465,797
At 01 January 2016 3,598,462 210,305,499 213,903,961

Profits for the year - 39,837,793 39,837,793

Other comprehensive income, net of tax - (1,126,353) (1,126,353)

Total comprehensive income, net of tax - 38,711,440 38,711,440

Dividends declared (Note 33) - (55,776,161) (55,776,161)

Dividend forfeited* - 373,258 373,258

At 31 December 2016 3,598,462           193,614,036 197,212,498
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Notes 2017
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

Operating activities
Profit before tax 65,597,825 57,458,536

Adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash 
flows:

Depreciation and amortisation 17,18 
&19

18,066,388 20,278,937

Interest expenses 15 13,631 143,145

Interest income 14 (881,127) (803,917)

Net unrealised exchange loss 16 274,585 99,107

Net provision for obsolete inventories 9 & 11 (510,975) 2,149,645

(Decrease) /Increase in site restoration provision 31 (1,324,193) 813,296

Post-employment benefits provision 28 754,169 1,162,521

Impairment of receivables 10 1,390,168 252,655

Net gain on disposal of property, plant and 
equipment

8 & 11 (23,217,020) (63,978)

Working  capital  adjustments:

Decrease/(Increase) in inventories 22,452,032 (9,702,300)

Increase in trade receivables (4,580,203) (3,291,559)

(Increase) /Decrease in other short-term operating 
receivables

(3,398,290) 5,885,471

Increase in trade and other payables 9,860,193 3,304,650

Corporation tax paid 32 (20,645,696) (24,132,926)

Payment to post employment benefit 28 (1,764,347) (4,478,098)

Notes 2017
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

Interest received 881,127 803,917

Interest paid (13,631) (143,145)

Net cash inflows from operating activities 62,954,636 49,735,957

Investing activities
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and 
equipment     2,391,831 201,265

Payment for capital works-in-progress 17&18 (4,050,107) (4,691,202)

Purchase of capital items in stock 17 (1,275,992) (223,851)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (2,934,268) (4,713,788)

Financing activities
Dividends  paid (48,182,450) (59,058,702)

Interest-bearing loans repaid - (226,534)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (48,182,450) (59,285,236)
Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 11,837,918 (14,263,067)
Net foreign exchange difference (274,585) 273,698

Cash and cash equivalents at 01 January 23,175,669 37,165,038

Cash and cash equivalent at 31 December 24 34,739,002 23,175,669
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Description Rate (%)
Buildings and roads 4.0

Production machinery and equipment: (Factory plant and machinery) 5.0 – 10.0

Production machinery and equipment (Quarry plant and machinery) 25.0

Other equipment (Furniture, equipment and fixture) 12.5

Other equipment (Motor vehicles) 25.0

Other equipment (Computer hardware) 33.3

	 An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is 
derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its 
use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset (calculated as the 
difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is 
included in the profit or loss when the asset is derecognised. 

	 The assets’ residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed and adjusted 
prospectively, if appropriate, at each financial year end.

	 Capital work-in - progress 
	 Capital work-in-progress includes accumulated cost of property, plant and equipment which 

is under construction or for which cost has been incurred, but which is not yet ready for use 
by the Company. It also includes cost incurred for assets being constructed by third parties, 
assets which have not been delivered to or installed in the facility and assets which cannot 
be used until certain other assets are acquired and installed.

	 Where there is a significant interval between the time at which cost is incurred in 
connection with the acquisition of an asset and when the asset will be ready for use, the 
cost is accumulated in capital work-in-progress. At the time the asset is ready for use, the 
accumulated cost is to be transferred to the appropriate category and depreciation starts. 
Capital work-in-progress is not depreciated, since by the definition it is not yet ready for use. 

	
	 d)  Capital items in stock 

	 Spare parts and servicing equipment are classified as Property, Plant and Equipment rather 
than inventory when they meet the definition of Property, Plant and Equipment. They are 
measured on cost less depreciation and provision for impairment.  

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017
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7. REVENUE  2017
     TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

Sales of goods:

Twiga plus 101,892,575 90,611,596

Twiga extra 153,228,695 168,348,392

Twiga ordinary 17,170,404 20,376,669

Clinker 17,337 2,229,889

Twiga Jenga 848,448 -

Gypsum - 146,495

273,157,459 281,713,041

Less: Freight outbound (4,948,363) (4,486,074)

268,209,096 277,226,967

8. OTHER OPERATING INCOME
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment                     23,219,002 63,978

Rental income 53,180 49,501

Other income 134,264 362,074

23,406,446 475,553

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017
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9. COST OF SALES Notes 2017
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

    Distribution costs 14,803,791 8,124,669

    Variable costs 142,724,618 138,707,282

    Fixed production costs 28,075,267 25,855,937

    Write-down to net realisable value (700,000)   (2,193,609)

184,903,676 170,494,279

    Included in cost of sales fixed production
    costs are:

    Staff costs  12 8,514,270 7,972,042

10. SELLING AND MARKETING COSTS

Staff costs 12 1,292,265 949,948

Marketing, advertising and sales costs 1,087,065 2,437,972

Impairment of receivables   21 1,390,168 252,655

3,769,498 3,640,575

11. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Staff costs  12 5,927,445 6,968,327

Consultancy costs  3,749,725 3,867,692

Technical assistance  5,059,892 4,738,146

Rent, rates and hiring costs   872,087 2,167,621

Other administrative expenses* 5,651,303 9,485,854

21,260,452 27,227,640

*Included in other administrative expenses 
are:

Audit fees 125,208 119,316

Donations 94,325 69,717

Other costs; security, maintenance  3,802,512 3,119,445

Travelling cost  604,342 512,268

Legal fees 916,659 1,217,313

Impairment of spare parts 189,025 4,343,255

Loss on disposal of property, plant and 
equipment 1,981 -

Directors' remuneration 106,276 104,540

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

12. STAFF COSTS Notes 2017
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

Staff costs under:

Cost of sales  9 8,514,270 7,972,042

Selling and marketing costs 10 1,292,265 949,948

Administrative expenses 11 5,927,445 6,968,327

15,733,980 15,890,317

Staff costs is made up of:

Salaries and wages 7,853,599 7,828,124

Social Security Contribution 984,531 1,075,787

Payroll tax (SDL) 29 567,661 732,194

Post-employment and long service costs 28 754,169 1,162,521

Other employment costs and employee 
benefits*  5,574,020 5,091,511

15,733,980 15,890,137

*Amount includes other short term employment benefits such as pension contribution to 
endowment scheme, Staff bonus, stall allowances, canteen services, transport services and 
medical services.

13. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

Local government levies and taxes 826,870 1,952,268

Property taxes 115,868 221,730

 942,738 2,173,998

14. FINANCE INCOME

Interest income - Interest on short term 
bank deposits

881,127 803,917

 881,127 803,917

15. FINANCE COST

Interest on short-term borrowing 13,631 143,147

13,631 143,147
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16. NON OPERATING EXPENSES AND FOREX 
GAINS

2017
TZS ‘000

2017
TZS ‘000

Exchange gain - realised 2,646,421 4,078,475

Exchange loss - realised (314,297) (1,068,693)

Sub-total 2,332,124 3,009,782

Exchange gain - unrealised 13,214,956 821,786

Exchange loss - unrealised (13,489,541) (920,893)

Sub-total (274,585) (99,107)

Net foreign exchange gain 2,057,539 2,910,675
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Building 
and 

Roads
TZS ‘000

 Production 
machinery & 
equipment 
TZS ‘000

 Other 
equipment

TZS ‘000

 Capital items 
in 

stock  
TZS ‘000

Capital work-
in progress 

(CWIP)
TZS ‘000  

Total  

TZS ‘000
Cost
At  01 January 2016 46,183,680 206,545,784 14,298,749 1,478,825 7,882,595 276,389,633

Additions - - - 223,851 4,253,316 4,477,167

Transfers - 11,202,220 499,135 (102,381) (11,598,974) -

Disposals - - (283,506) - - (283,506)

At  31 December 2016 46,183,680 217,748,004 14,514,378 1,600,295 536,937 280,583,294
At  01 January 2017 46,183,680 217,748,004 14,514,378 1,600,295 536,937 280,583,294

Additions - - - 1,275,992 3,800,613 5,076,605

Transfers 190,787 2,552,679 859,871 - (3,603,336) -

Write-offs - (14,671,293) - - - (14,671,293)

Disposals (77,608) (70,733) - - (148,341)

At  31 December 2017 46,296,859 205,629,390 15,303,516 2,876,287 734,214 270,840,265

Accumulated depreciation
At  01 January 2016 11,477,184 79,405,789 9,511,832 - - 100,394,805

Charge during  the  year 1,843,615 13,475,514 1,608,982 - - 16,928,111

Disposals - - (146,219) - - (146,219)

Impairment - 2,366,346 - - - 2,366,346

At  31 December 2016 13,320,799 95,247,649 10,974,595 - - 119,543,043
At  01 January 2017 13,320,799 95,247,649 10,974,595 - - 119,543,043

Charge during  the  year 1,851,105 13,337,582 1,470,505 - - 16,659,192

Disposal (55,109) - (54,523) - - (109,632)

Write-offs - (14,671,293) - - - (14,671,293)

At  31 December 2017 15,116,796 93,913,938 12,390,577 - - 121,421,311
Net carrying amount
At  31 December 2017 31,180,063 111,715,451 2,912,939 2,876,287 734,214 149,418,954
At  31 December 2016 32,862,881 122,500,355 3,539,783 1,600,295 536,937 161,040,250

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017
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18.	 INTANGIBLE ASSET    Software Mining rights Work in          Total

   TZS ‘000 TZS ‘000 progress           TZS ‘000
Cost   

At 01 January 2016 3,544,151 1,434,476 - 4,978,627

Additions - - - 437,886

Transfers 437,886 437,886 -

Disposals (77,594) - (437,886) (77,594)

At 31 December 2016 3,904,444 1,434,476 - 5,338,920

   

Accumulated Amortisation   

At 01 January 2016 538,145 156,952 - 695,097

Charge during the year 772,728 183,906 - 956,634

Write offs (78,049) - - (78,049)

At 31 December 2016 1,232,825 340,858 - 1,573,683

Carrying value at 31 December 2016 3,006,005 1,093,618 - 3,765,237

   

Cost

At 01 January 2017 3,904,444 1,434,476 - 5,338,920

Additions* - - 249,494 249,494

Transfers 249,494 - (249,494) -

At 31 December 2017 4,153,938 1,434,476 - 5,588,414

Accumulated Amortisation

At 01 January 2017 1,232,825 340,858 - 1,573,683

Charge during the year 1,287,396 91,953 - 1,379,349

At 31 December 2017 2,520,221 432,811 - 2,953,032

Carrying value at 31 December 2017 1,633,717 1,001,665 - 2,635,382

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017
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19. LEASEHOLD LAND  2017
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

At 01 January 1,148,005 1,175,851

Additions - -

 1,148,005 1,175,851

Less: Amortisation for the year (27,846) (27,846)

At 31 December 1,120,159 1,148,005

Within one year 27,846 27,846

After one year 1,092,314 1,120,159

1,120,159 1,148,005

Lease amount was paid upfront and amortised over the useful life. The remaining lease 
period for leasehold land is 75 years.

20. INVENTORIES  

Raw materials, additives, consumables  	  

and spare-parts 49,337,709 73,790,540

Work - in – progress 784,932 3,296,794

Finished goods and goods for resale

- Twiga Extra Cement 544,073 715,905

- Twiga Ordinary Cement 291,434 269,985

- Twiga Plus Cement 1,002,534 655,220

- Twiga Aggregate 331,315 331,315

- Twiga Jenga 30,141 57,664

Less: Provision for obsolete stock (a) (10,421,997) (11,121,997)

Provision for impairment of spare  parts (189,025) (4,343,255)

41,711,116 63,652,173

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

(a) Movement in provision            2017
         TZS ‘000

       2016
     TZS ‘000

At 01 January 11,121,997 13,315,607

(Decrease)/increase in provision (b) (700,000) (2,193,610)

 At 31 December 10,421,997 11,121,997

(b) Provision for obsolete and slow moving 
items

  

Release of provision (700,000) (2,193,610)

Increase in provision for obsolete and slow 
moving items  -

 
-

 (700,000)  (2,193,610)

Value of inventories expensed during the 
year

 
72,845,500 60,450,259

During 2017, none of the Company’s inventories balances were pledged as security for 
liabilities.

21. TRADE RECEIVABLES

Trade Receivables 30,847,514  26,267,312 

Provision for impairment of receivables:

At 01 Januaryw (791,151) (538,496)

Additional provision (313,227) (252,655)

At 31 December (1,104,378) (791,151)

 29,743,136 25,476,160

Written-off during the year through profit or 
loss (1,076,941) -

28,666,195 25,476,160
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          2017
         TZS ‘000

          2017
        TZS ‘000

As at year-end the ageing analysis of 
receivables was as follows:

==>Neither past due nor impaired 13,246,320   10,984,966

==>Past due but not impaired   

31 - 90 days 10,025,637 10,239,333

91 - 180 days 3,415,549 2,255,309

181 - 360 days 1,978,689 1,996,553

==>Impaired 2,181,319 791,151

30,847,514 26,267,312

Terms and conditions of the above trade receivables:
Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 day payment terms. 
Provision policy excludes debtors backed by guarantees. As at 31 December 2017, trade 
receivables at initial value of TZS 313 million were impaired and fully provided for and 
trade receivable at initial value of TZS 1.07 billion were written off. The movement in the 
provision for impairment of receivables is as shown above.

22. OTHER SHORT-TERM OPERATING RECEIVABLES

   2017
    TZS ‘000

  2016
     TZS ‘000

Prepaid expenses 3,602,640 2,230,056

Other short term receivables:   

Staff loans and advances 342,852 267,694

Advances to suppliers 4,043,308 2,092,761

Other short term receivables* 1,752,181 1,752,180

 6,138,341 4,112,635

2017
 TZS ‘000

2017
TZS ‘000

Gross debtors 9,740,981 9,740,981

Less: Provision for impairment (744,188) (744,188)

 8,996,793 8,996,793

Provision for impairment of other 
receivables:

At 01 January (744,188) (744,188)

Charge during the year - -

At 31 December (744,188) (744,188)

==> Neither past due nor impaired 4,043,309 4,043,309

==>Past due but not impaired

31 - 60 days 2,158,258 2,158,258

61 -180 days 858,766 858,766

180 - 360 days 1,936,460 1,936,460

8,996,793 8,996,793

Terms and conditions of the above trade receivables:
Staff loans and advances are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 days terms. 
Advances to suppliers are non-interest bearing and are generally on 90 days terms. The 
balance at year end represent down payment to suppliers for upcoming deliveries and 
port clearing charges. Provision for impairment is done on case by case basis.

*Other short term receivables consist of  TZS 1.8 billion (2016: TZS 1.8 billion) deposit 
to Tanzania Revenue Authority as the requirement for filling objection regarding transfer 
pricing cases disclosed under note 35. 
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23. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

Other financial assets include amount receivable from sale of company’s property. During 
the year the company sold part of its owned land located at kinondoni municipality, plot 
6/2/1, plot 6/2/2 and plot 6/2/3 for a total consideration of Tanzanian Shillings (TZS) 23 
billion (exclusive of VAT). 

Payment terms for the individual plots ranges from four to five years, to be paid in two 
instalments annually up to June 2022.

    2017
   TZS ‘000

                2016
         TZS ‘000

Amount receivable as at 31 December   

Selling price inclusive of Value Added Tax* 27,424,970 -

Value added tax paid (4,183,470) -

Proceeds received (2,377,604) -

Total amount receivable 20,863,896 -

Current portion 4,114,476 -

Non-current portion 16,749,420 -

20,863,896 -

* Value Added Tax was recognised upon sale and subsequently paid to Tax Authority.

24. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

 

Cash at bank - local currency 28,630,354 14,992,877

Cash at bank - foreign currency 6,100,600 8,162,227

Cash at hand 8,048 20,565

34,739,002   23,175,669

The carrying amounts disclosed above reasonably approximate the fair values 
at the reporting date. The cash and cash equivalents position for the purpose of 
the statement of cash flow purposes is as follows:

      2017
    TZS ‘000 

          2016
       TZS ‘000

Cash and cash equivalents as above 34,739,002 23,175,669

Net cash and cash equivalent 34,739,002 23,175,669

25. SHARE  CAPITAL

Authorised, issued and fully paid up

179,923,100 Ordinary  Shares of  TZS 20 
each 3,598,462 3,598,462

Shareholding

Shareholder
 Number of 

Shares
Number of    

Shares
Scancem  International  DA 124,598,500 124,598,500

General Public 54,923,107 53,835,094

Wazo  Hill  Savings and Credit Cooperative 
Society 401,493

   
1,489,506

179,923,100 179,923,100

26. INTEREST BEARING LOAN

10% long-term treasury  loan - 176,270

 Repayment of Current principal portion - (176,270) 

Total current principal portion - -

Interest payable 5,021 5,021

Total current portion 5,021 5,021

The loan of initially TZS 1,082,822,619 was extended by the Government of the United 
Republic of Tanzania to the Company Limited for the rehabilitation of the Company 
quarries under the SIDA import support programme during the financial year 1988/1989, 
1989/1990 and 1990/1991. The loan carries interest  rate of  10%  per  annum on the 
outstanding balance and  is  payable in semi-annual equal instalments of TZS 25,181,921  
for a period  of  20  years. The repayment of the loan commenced on 31 January 1999 and 
is payable up to 31 December 2016. As at 31 December 2017, Interest amount of TZS 5 
million was still outstanding. The loan was not secured. The Company decided to repay 
the loan earlier as the amount outstanding was immaterial



TANZANIA PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY  LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017
CONSERVING THE ENVIRONMENT FOR FUTURE GENERATIONS

64

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

27. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 2017
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

Trade payables - third parties 22,367,286 12,407,685

Trade payables - intercompany 30(b) 7,206,309 1,147,364

Advance received from customers 3,173,625 3,626,601

Accruals* 8,810,771 15,577,476

Short-term operating payables 3,457,635 2,811,002

Payables for payroll and related costs 622,917 208,223

 45,638,543 35,778,351

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled between 15 to 45 
days after the invoice date:

•	 Other payables are non-interest bearing and have an average term of 30 days.

•	 For terms and conditions relating to related parties, refer to Note 30.

•	 Short term operating payables consist of indirect taxes payables 

*Accruals consist of costs for services rendered, but invoices have not been received, 
including electricity and natural gas costs

28. EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT LIABILITIES

The Company contributes to a pension scheme administered by the Parastatal Pension 
Fund and a scheme administered by National Social Security Fund. In addition to that, 
the Company has an endowment scheme administered by the Jubilee Insurance 
Company of Tanzania Limited. These three schemes are defined contribution plans. 
The cost of the endowment scheme is fully met by the Company (See also note 5 
Significant Accounting Judgements, estimates and assumptions - Pension Obligations).

The Company contributions during the year were as follows:

Endowment Scheme 655,218 611,070

Parastatal Pension Fund (PPF) 434,999 665,876

National Social Security Fund (NSSF) 549,532 409,911

 1,639,749 1,686,857

In addition to the three defined contribution schemes above, the Company has entered 
into a voluntary agreement with Tanzania Union of Industrial and Commercial Workers 
(TUICO) of Tanzania Portland Cement Company to provide end-of-service benefits 
to employees reaching retirement age. The retired employee is paid based on the 
length of service. Also, the voluntary agreement provides for long-service awards paid 
in cement throughout the employment (every five years). The end-of-service benefit 
scheme is reported as post-employment benefit, while the long-service award is 
reported as other long-term benefits. The cost of both is fully met by the Company and 
the plans are administered by the management of the Company.

Directors are of the opinion that the unfunded defined benefit obligation does not 
expose the Company to significant company specific or plan specific risk. There are 
no modifications/amendments to the defined benefit plans that resulted from either 
statutory (labour law) or any other negotiations with employees union that would result 
into the past service cost being recognised in profit or loss. 

The amounts recognised in the 
Statement of Financial Position are 
as follows:

2017
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

Present value of unfunded obligations 4,818,290 3,882,298

Net liability recognised in statement 
of financial position 4,818,290 3,882,298
Post-employment benefit 4,451,709 3,591,909

Other long-term benefits 366,581 290,389

 4,818,290 3,882,298

The amounts recognised in profit or loss and OCI are as follows:

Current service cost 158,495 251,890

Interest on obligation 595,674 910,631

Expense recognised in profit or loss 754,169 1,162,521

Actuarial losses on defined benefit plan:

Post-employment benefit 1,787,795 1,723,809

Other long-term benefits 158,375 (114,734)

Expense recognised in OCI 1,946,170 1,609,075
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Changes in the present value of the 
employment benefits are as follows:

2017
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

Post-employment benefits

Opening balance (end-of-service benefits) 3,591,909 5,098,306

Current service costs 145,597 231,474

Interest cost 548,112 830,095

Benefits payments - (1,745,322)

Plan settlements (1,623,472) (2,546,453)

Actuarial losses 1,787,795 1,723,809

Closing balance (end-of-service benefits) 4,449,941 3,591,909

Other long-term benefits   

Opening balance (long-service awards) 290,389 490,494

Current service costs 12,898 20,417

Interest cost 47,562 80,535

Benefits payments (140,875) (63,040)

Plan settlements - (123,283)

- Sub-total: change in provision for other 
long-term benefits

(80,415) (85,371)

Actuarial (gains)/losses 158,375 (114,734)

Closing balance (long-service awards) 368,349 290,389

Total amount of obligation 4,818,290 3,882,298

Significant actuarial assumptions		
			 

2017
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

Discount rate at 31 December 14% 17.75%

Future annual salary increases 6% 6%

Interest/inflation rate 5% 5%

Average duration of the obligation 15years 15 years

Sensitivity analysis   

The assumptions with the greatest impact 
on the results are:

  	
	

Discount +1%  4,601,858 3,732,298

Discount -1%  5,058,347 4,046,061

Interest  +1%  808,138 752,044

Interest  -1%  816,249 756,526

Sensitivity figures above are based on changes expected in one year. Inflation is 
expected to be stable. The amounts shown under discount represent the value of the 
obligation after changing the assumption on statement of financial position while the 
amounts under interest cost shows the value of expense after changing the assumption.
Membership statistics      
Active members   

Headcount 278 278

Average age 42.70 42.24

Average future service 5 4.66

Average annual pensionable salary 23,902 21,932

The scheme has no retired or inactive members.
   
 

Expected benefit 
payments

      
      Expected benefits payments

         
        Expected contributions 

Years
 2017

 TZS ‘000
2016

 TZS ‘000
2017

TZS ‘000
2016

TZS ‘000
In the following year 1,345,341 1,007,908 56,056 44,865

In current year +2 290,995 875,786 32,333 97,310

In current year +3 812,082 117,235 90,231 13,026

In current year +4 553,937 755,146 61,549 83,905

In current year +5 794,015 545,331 88,224 60,592

In current year + 6
and > (in aggregate) 3,596,296 3,698,496 399,588 410,944
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29.   OTHER STATUTORY PAYROLL REMITTANCES

Other statutory payroll remittances include Pay As You Earn (PAYE), Skills and 
Development Levy (SDL) and Workers Compensation fund (WCF).  PAYE, SDL and WCF 
are payable by the Company to the Tanzania Revenue Authority (TRA) in accordance with 
the Income Tax Act. The amounts charged to profit or loss in the year in respect of SDL 
and WCF remittances are:

2017
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

Skills and Development Levy 567,661 732,194

Workers Compensation Fund 106,953 108,080

The amount deducted from the employees’ salaries and wages in the year in respect of 
PAYE is:

Pay As You Earn 3,615,798 4,448,106

   

At year-end the following amounts were outstanding and were payable to TRA. The 
amounts are included in trade and other payables as at year end and were subsequently 
remitted after year-end.

Skills and Development Levy 86,150 27,970

Pay As You Earn 452,255 5,168

Workers compensation fund 12,481 11,754

30. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company’s ultimate holding Company is Heidelberg Cement AG incorporated in 
Germany and immediate holding Company is Scancem International DA incorporated in 
Norway.

During the year, the Company entered into transactions with Scancem International DA of 
Oslo, Norway which owns an equity stake of 69.25% the Company, Heidelberg Cement 
AG which is the Ultimate holding company, HC Trading Malta, Interlac, Austral Cimentos 
Sofala are sister companies to TPCC. The Company imports raw materials, machinery, 
spare parts and services from/through the holding company. The Company’s purchases 
during the year were as follows:

(a)  Sales to related parties  2017
TZS ‘000

 2016
TZS ‘000

The Company sells materials and spare parts 
to related companies. The transactions with the 
related companies were as follows:

Related party                         Relationship   

Austral Cimentos Sofala SA    Sister company - 2,732

Interlac                                    Sister company - 1,663,967

(b)  Purchases from related parties  - 1,666,699 

The Company purchases raw materials, spare 
parts, consumables and services from related 
party companies as follows:

     
 

Related party                         Relationship

Heidelberg Cement AG           Ultimate parent 149,145 118,260

Scancem International DA      Holding Company 22,292,800 24,121,309

HC Trading Malta Limited       Sister company 4,573,764 -

(c)  Amounts due to/from related parties 27,015,709 24,239,569

Balances outstanding at the end of the year to and 
from related companies are as follows:

  

Due from related parties

Austral Cimentos Sofala SA - 2,732

Interlac - 1,049,963 

- 1,052,695

Due to related parties

Heidelberg Cement AG 267,405 118,260

Scancem International DA 2,365,140 1,029,104

HC Trading Malta Limited 4,573,764 -

7,206,309 1,147,364
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Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties:
The balances are due on demand. Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured 
and interest free and settlement occurs in cash. There have been no guarantees provided 
or received for any related party receivables or payables.

For the year ended 31 December 2017, the Company has not recorded any impairment 
of receivables relating to amounts owed by related parties (2016: Nil). This assessment 
is undertaken each financial year through examining the financial position of the related 
parties and the market in which the related parties operate.

(d)  Key Management Personnel

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for 
planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, 
including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of the Company.

2017
TZS ‘000

 2016
TZS ‘000

Short-term employee benefits (Salaries and 
allowances)

5,445,162 3,696,769

Post-employment benefits (defined 
contribution plans)

234,223 412,080

 5,679,385 4,108,849

•	 No terminal or other term benefits were paid to key management personnel 
during the year (2016: Nil).

•	  As at year-end, there was no outstanding amount with key management 
personnel

•	 The amounts disclosed in the table above are the amounts recognised as an 
expense during the period related to key management personnel.

31. PROVISIONS

Provision for quarry site restoration is made annually based on the expected 
cost to be incurred to rehabilitate quarry sites. The provision is based on the 
expert costing of the expected costs. Any increase/ (decrease) in the provision 
is recognised in profit or loss.

2017
TZS ‘000

2016
TZS ‘000

At 1 January 3,372,972 2,559,677
Provision for the year 384,409 813,295
Release of provision (1,708,602) -
At 31 December 2,048,779 3,372,972 

The key assumptions used in determining the provision are:			 

•	 The useful life of the site is estimated to be 30 years and the provision is made 
based on the discounted expected cost of closure at the end of this period.

•	 The cost will be incurred in USD					  

•	 The estimated cost is USD 0.2 per ton of material mined from the quarry site.

•	 The applicable discount rate equals 14% (2016: 16.75%) which fairly approximates 
to the market  rate 

•	 Tanzania inflation rate used was 5.4% (2016: 4.9%)

•	 The expected timing of the provision is to be utilised over periods after more than 
one year from the reporting date.
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 (i)  Income tax expense  2017
TZS ‘000

 2016
TZS ‘000

Current income tax charge 21,229,157 19,775,366

Under-provision from previous years taxes 482,688 99,845

Deferred income tax credit (1,210,413) (2,254,468)

Current income tax charge - prior periods 9,500,000 -

30,001,432 17,620,743

(ii)  Reconciliation of tax expense to tax based on accounting profit: 

Accounting profit before taxation 65,597,825 57,458,536

Tax applicable rate of 30% (2016: 30%) 19,679,347 17,237,561

Tax effect on non-taxable/non-deductible items

Disallowable expenses for tax purposes* 339,397 283,337

Under-provision from previous years taxes 482,688 99,845

Current income tax charge - prior periods 9,500,000 -

Income tax expense 30,001,432 17,620,743

(iii)  Deferred income tax
Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes 103,850,847 108,811,292

Provisions for post-employment benefits (2,872,120) (2,273,223)

Write-down of inventory to net realisable value (10,611,023) (15,465,252)

Actuarial losses on employee benefits obligation (1,946,170) (1,609,075)

Provision for impairment of receivables (1,848,566) (1,535,340)

Provision for quarry site restoration (2,048,779) -

Unrealised exchange loss (13,489,541) (920,893)

Unrealised exchange gain 13,214,956 821,785

Other temporary differences (179,794) 612,436

84,069,810 88,441,730

 2017
TZS ‘000

 2016
TZS ‘000

Deferred income tax liability thereon at 30% 25,220,943 26,532,519

Less: Opening deferred tax liability (26,532,519) (29,269,710)

Deferred income tax charge (1,311,576) (2,737,191)

Deferred income tax credit to profit (1,210,413) (2,254,468)

Deferred tax prior period 482,688 -

Deferred income tax credit to other comprehensive 
income (583,851) (482,723)

 (1,311,576) (2,737,191)

(iv)  Current income tax payable/ (recoverable)  

Tax payable/(receivable) brought forward (1,649,132) 2,608,582

Tax charge for the year 21,229,157 19,875,212

Current income tax charge - prior periods 9,500,000 -

Tax payments during the year (20,645,696) (24,132,926)

Current income tax payable/(recoverable) 8,434,329 (1,649,132)

Dividends on ordinary shares:   

Final dividend 2016: TZS 60 per share (2015: TZS 
100 per share)

10,795,386 17,992,310

First Interim dividend 2017: TZS 120 per share 
(2016: TZS 120 per share)

21,590,772 21,590,772

Second Interim dividend 2017: TZS 70 per share 
(2016: TZS 90 per share)

12,594,617 16,193,079

Total 44,980,775 55,776,161

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017
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34. DIVIDEND PAYABLE  2017
TZS ‘000

 2016
TZS ‘000

Dividend payable as at year end comprises 
of:

   

Scancem International DA 8,285,800 10,653,172

Third party 7,233,995 8,068,298

 15,519,795 18,721,470

35. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Capital commitment
No major capital commitment during the year.

Operating lease commitment - Company as lessee
The Company has entered into commercial lease of land for limestone extraction and the 
factory area. Limestone extraction occupies approximately 80% of the lease area. The 
lease has an average life of 77 years. Amount of rental per annum is agreed annually and 
rent is paid on annual basis. The lease is renewable on expiry. Rental expense disclosed 
below excludes portion of leased land occupied by limestone quarry.
Rental expenses recognised during year 52,500 52,500

Within one year 52,500 52,500

After one year but not more than five years 105,000 157,500

More than five years 3,412,500 3,570,000

 3,570,000 3,570,000

Operating lease commitment - Company as lessor
The Company has entered into commercial lease of land for use by different telephone 
companies. The lease has an average life of 5 years. At 31 December 2017, the Company 
had not received any advances for rent. Rent is received on annual basis. 

Rental expenses recognised during year 53,179 49,501

Future minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases as at 31 
December are as follows:

Within one year 53,179 49,501

After one year but not more than five years 49,780 102,959

  102,959 152,460

Guarantees and other financial facilities
The Company had the contractual amounts of bank financial instruments that commit it 
to extend credit to customers, guarantees and other facilities as follows:
 2017

TZS ‘000
2016

TZS ‘000
Guarantees and standby letters of 
credit 19,405,883 16,325,000

Legal claims
Contingent liabilities relate to several court cases on land trespassing, alleged unfair 
termination of employment contracts and breach of business contracts all amounting to 
TZS 1.1 billion (2016: TZS 479 billion). 

The Company has been advised by its legal counsel that it is only possible, but not 
probable, that the action will succeed and accordingly no provision for any liability has 
been made in these financial statements.

Contingent asset
The court ruled in favour of TPCC on one of the decided civil cases during the year and 
the Company is due to receive TZS 250 million. Settlement will be through TPCC realising 
asset pledged as collateral.

Tax assessment
As at 31 December 2017, the Company had unresolved VAT assessment, with possible 
loss of TZS 1.4 billion. The Company objected to the assessments and paid the required 
one third of the assessed amounts where required. The Company has submitted detailed 
documentation to the revenue authority to support the objections. The 1/3 deposit made 
in line with the law is reflected in the statement of financial position and classified as a 
short-term receivable.

36. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders 35,596,393,000 39,837,794,000 

Weighted average number of ordinary 
shares

179,923,100 179,923,100

Basic and diluted earnings per share 
(TZS) 198 221
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a.	 Basic earnings per share is calculated on the profit after tax attributable to ordinary 
equity holders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 
during the year.

b.	 Diluted earnings per share is calculated on the profit after tax attributable to ordinary 
equity holders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 
after adjustment of dilutive potential ordinary shares.

c.	 The basic and diluted earnings per share are the same as there are no convertible 
instruments or other dilutive shares.

37. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company’s main product currently is cement which is produced in two grades. The 
majority of revenue is therefore derived from sale of cement (as disclosed in note 7) and 
the Board of Directors relies primarily on revenue from sale of cement to assess the 
performance. 

The Company is organised into one single business unit for management purposes. 
Management monitors the operating results of the business as a single unit for the 
purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. 

The revenue from external parties is measured in a manner consistently with that in 
the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Segment performance is evaluated based on 
operating profit or loss and is measured consistently with operating profit or loss in the 
financial statements.

The Company’s operations are in Tanzania. No single customer contributes revenue 
amounting to more than 10% of the Company’s revenue. All the Company’s non-current 
assets are located in Tanzania. 

38. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

There were no events after the reporting date which requires adjustment or disclosure in 
the financial statements.

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise of trade and other payables. 
The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Company’s 
operations. The Company has various financial assets such as trade receivables, short-
term deposits and cash and cash equivalents, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are, liquidity risk, foreign 
currency risk and credit risk. The board reviews and agrees policies for managing each 
of these risks as summarised below.

a.    Treasury risk management
	 The Company operates a treasury function to provide competitive funding costs, invest 

and monitor financial risk. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments for 
speculative purposes and for managing financial risk.

b.    Foreign currency risk
	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial 

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign currency 
risk is managed at an operational level and monitored by the Finance Director. Exposure to 
losses from foreign liabilities is managed through prompt payment of outstanding liabilities 
and matching of receipts with payments in the same currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to possible changes in the exchange rate 
between the Tanzanian Shilling and foreign currencies (mainly US dollar, other currencies are 
considered to be immaterial), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit 
before tax (due to changes in carrying amount of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/(de-
crease) in the 

value of TZS vs. 
USD

Effect on 
profit before 

Tax 
TZS’000

Net effect based on Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2017
 

+10% 617,645

-10% (617,645)

  

Net effect based on Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2016

+10% 165,680

-10% (165,680)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the net exposure as at 31 December 
2017. The change of 10% is what is used when determining the net foreign currency transaction 
risk reported internally to key management personnel to assess reasonably possible change in 
foreign exchange rates.
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Exchange rates applicable were as follows:

TZS:EURO TZS:USD

On 1 January 2017 2,364 2,248

On 31 December 2017 2,693 2,244

On 1 January 2016 2,416 2,224

On 31 December 2016 2,364 2,248

c. Credit risk management
Potential concentration of credit risk consists principally of short term cash and 
trade debtors. The Company deposits short term cash surpluses only with banks 
of high credit standing. Trade debtors are presented net of allowance for doubtful 
debts. For the majority of customers, including export clients, full upfront payment 
is demanded. With few exceptions, credit customers are secured by guarantees 
issued by reputable banks and the Company does not hold other collateral 
in respect to financial assets. Accordingly, the Company has no significant 
concentration of credit risk that has not been adequately provided for.

Maximum exposure to credit 
risk

Notes 2017
TZS’000

2016
TZS’000

Trade receivables 21 28,666,195 25,476,160

Other short-term financial assets 22 8,996,793 4,112,635

Other financial assets 23 20,863,896 -

Bank balances 24 34,739,002 23,175,669

  93,265,886 52,764,464

As at year-end, the credit risk arising from trade receivables is mitigated by bank 
guarantees issued by the bank in respect of customers as presented in Note 35.

Analysis of credit risk mitigation:

Trade receivables 21 28,666,195 25,476,160

Bank guarantees 35 (19,405,883) (16,325,000)

Unguaranteed trade 
receivables

 
9,260,312 9,151,160

No collateral is held for any of the above assets. Furthermore, the Company does 
not grade the credit quality of receivables. All the receivables that are neither past 
due or impaired are within their approved limits and no receivables have had their 
terms renegotiated.

d.  Liquidity risk
The Company manages its liquidity risk through generation of enough revenue 
which is sufficient to cover its working capital needs for the foreseeable future. 
Cash flows  are undiscounted contractual cash flows.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

The various currencies to which the Company is exposed at 31 December are summarised below:

At 31 December 2017

Exposure in 
EURO

translated in TZS
 TZS’000

Exposure in USD 
translated in TZS 

TZS’000

Total in function 
currency 

TZS’000
Financial assets   

Trade and other receivables - 55,870 55,870

Cash and cash equivalents 1,665 8,184,044 8,185,709

Other financial assets - 20,863,896 20,863,896

 1,665 29,103,810 29,105,475

Financial liabilities   

Trade and other payables 263,871 2,063,462 2,327,333

Net exposure (262,205) 27,040,348 26,778,142

At 31 December 2016
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables - 2,579,363 2,579,363

Cash and cash equivalents 1,913 6,042,843 6,044,756

 1,913 8,622,206 8,624,118

Financial liabilities   

Trade and other payables - 6,965,405 6,965,405

Net exposure 1,913 1,656,801 1,658,713
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At 31 December 2017

  On demand    
 

    TZS ‘000

    Less than
    3 months
   TZS ‘000

1 to 5 
years         

TZS ‘000

   More than 5 
years  

   TZS ‘000

   Total

TZS ‘000
Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing loan - 5,021 - - 5,021

Trade and other payables 3,796,542 41,842,001 - - 45,638,543

Dividend payable 15,519,795 - - - 15,519,795

19,316,337 41,847,022 - - 61,163,359
At 31 December 2016
Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing loan - 5,021 - - 5,021

Trade and other payables 3,834,824 31,943,526 - - 35,778,350

Dividend payable 18,721,470 - - - 18,721,470

22,556,294 31,948,547 - - 54,504,841

The amount for interest-bearing loans as at 31 December. 2017 refers to only portion of interest payable on a past loan whose whole principal amount has already been paid. As such this 
amount equals the balance of the loan recorded on the balance sheet since no interest it applicable
The Company monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool.
The Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility.
The Company assessed the concentration of risk with respect to refinancing its debt and concluded it to be low. Access to sources of funding is sufficiently available and debt maturing 
within 12 months can be rolled over with existing creditors.

(e) Fair value measurements						    
The fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities reasonably approximates the carrying amounts.
Trade and other receivables and payables, and bank balances: Due to short term nature of the financial instruments.
Interest bearing loan: The interest rate charged on the loan is in line with market interest rates charged on similar loans and the Company’s default risk is remote.
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(f )  Capital management 
	 The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximise shareholder 

value. In order to achieve this overall objective, the Company’s capital management, amongst 
other things, aims to ensure that it meets financial covenants attached to the interest-bearing 
loans and borrowings that define capital structure requirements. There have been no breaches 
in the financial covenants of any interest-bearing loans in the current period.

	 The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in 
economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust 
the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return 
capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Company monitors capital using a gearing 
ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Company’s policy is to 
keep the gearing ratio below35%. The Company includes within net debt, interest bearing 
loans and borrowings, trade and other payables, less cash and short-term deposits, excluding 
discontinued operations.

	 No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the 
years ended 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016.

Notes 2017
TZS’000

2016
TZS’000

Financial liabilities less cash and cash 
equivalents
Interest bearing loans 26 5,021 5,021

Trade and other payables 27 45,638,543 35,778,350

Cash and cash equivalents 24 (34,739,002) (23,175,669)

  10,904,562 12,607,702

Net debt  

Equity 186,465,797 197,212,498

Capital and net debt 197,370,359 209,820,200

Gearing ratio 6% 6%

40. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on the date shown on 
the statement of financial position page. They are subject to approval by the shareholders during 
the Annual General Meeting.
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Rehabilitated area at TPCC Quarry.
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